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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

In the Matter of:  )  
  )  
AMENDMENTS TO  
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 225.233,  
MULTI-POLLUTANT STANDARDS (MPS)  

 ) 
) 
) 
 

R18-20 
(Rulemaking – Air) 

 
PREFILED QUESTIONS FOR THE 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 

NOW COME Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC, Illinois Power Generating Company, 

Illinois Power Resources Generating, LLC and Electric Energy, Inc. (collectively, “Dynegy” or 

the “Companies”), by their attorneys, Schiff Hardin LLP, and hereby submit prefiled questions 

for the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (the “Agency”).  Illinois EPA requests that the 

Hearing Officer allow follow-up questioning to be asked at hearing based on the answers 

provided.  

1. The Attorney General’s Office on page 17 of its testimony references “actual potential to 
emit” and compares those emissions to the proposed emission caps.  Is the Agency 
familiar with the term “actual potential to emit”? 

2. Has the Agency seen the term “actual potential to emit” used in connection with the 
implementation or enforcement of any air regulatory program? 

3. Has the Agency used the methodology used by the Attorney General’s Office to calculate 
“actual potential to emit” for calculating a sources’ emissions in connection with the 
implementation or enforcement of any air regulatory program? 

4. Is the methodology used by the Attorney General’s Office to calculate “actual potential to 
emit” appropriate for evaluating whether the proposal is as protective as the existing 
Multi-Pollutant Standard (“MPS”)?  If not, why not? 

5. The Attorney General’s Office suggests that the Agency created the concept of 
“allowable emissions” for purposes of evaluating the proposal.  What are allowable 
emissions? 

6. Does the Agency use allowable emissions in connection with the implementation of air 
regulations?  If so, please give some examples. 
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7. Does the Agency use allowable emissions in connection with the enforcement of air 
regulations?  If so, please give some examples. 

8. Has the Agency used allowable emissions in connection with other air rulemakings?  If 
so, please identify which rulemaking(s) and describe how the allowable emissions were 
used to support the rulemaking(s)?   

9. Why did the Agency use allowable emissions to evaluate whether the proposal is as 
protective as the current MPS?   

10. What is the purpose of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (“NAAQS”)? 

11. What role does the State play in implementing the NAAQS?   

12. What is the purpose of a State Implementation Plan in connection with the State’s 
implementation of the NAAQS? 

13. Is the MPS part of any State Implementation Plan that is currently being used by the State 
to implement any NAAQS? 

14. Why did the Agency seek input from U.S. EPA prior to submitting the proposal to the 
Illinois Pollution Control Board? 

15. What input or comments did U.S. EPA provide on the proposal in response to the 
Agency’s inquiry? 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, the undersigned, certify that on this 2nd day of January, 2018, I have electronically 
served the attached PREFILED QUESTIONS FOR THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, upon all parties on the attached service list. 
 
My e-mail address is aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com; 

The number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 5.  

The e-mail transmission took place after 5:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Amy Antoniolli 
Amy Antoniolli 

 
 
Joshua More 
Amy Antoniolli 
Ryan Granholm 
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive 
Suite 6600 
Chicago, Illinois  60606 
312-258-5500 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
Don Brown, Assistant Clerk 
Don.brown@illinois.gov 
Mark Powell, Hearing Officer 
Mark.Powell@illinois.gov  
Marie Tipsord, Hearing Officer 
Marie.Tipsord@illinois.gov  
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
Suite 11-500 
100 West Randolph 
Chicago, Illinois  60601 
 

Dana Vetterhoffer 
Dana.vetterhoffer@illinois.gov  
Gina Roccaforte 
Gina.roccaforte@illinois.gov  
Division of Legal Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue, East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois  62794-9276 
  

Eric Lohrenz 
Eric.lohrenz@illinois.gov  
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield IL 62702-1271 
 

Andrew Armstrong 
aarmstrong@atg.state.il.us 
Office of the Attorney General 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, IL 62706 
 

James Gignac 
jgignac@atg.state.il.us 
Stephen Sylvester, Assistant Attorney General 
ssylvester@atg.state.il.us 
Matthew Dunn 
mdunn@atg.state.il.us  
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
enviro@atg.state.il.us  
 

Katy Khayat 
Katy.Khayyat@illinois.gov 
Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity 
Small Business Office 
500 East Monroe Street 
Springfield, IL 62701 

Lindsay Dubin 
ldubin@elpc.org 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Greg Wannier, Staff Attorney 
Greg.wannier@sierraclub.org 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 3100 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 

Faith Bugel 
fbugel@gmail.com  
Interested Party 
1004 Mohawk 
Wilmette, IL 60091 

Katherine D. Hodge  
HeplerBroom LLC 
khodge@heplerbroom.com  
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, IL 62711 
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